

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda

OPS-County Operations Committee

Commissioner Mereda Davis Johnson Commissioner Michelle Long Spears Commissioner Ted Terry

Tuesday, October 15, 2024

1:00 PM

Meeting Started At:

Attendance:

I. MINUTES

2024-1249 Commission District(s): All Districts

Minutes for the October 1, 2024 County Operations (OPS) Committee

Meeting;

II. STATUS UPDATE

Fleet Management Apprenticeship Program

III. AGENDA ITEM

New Agenda Items

Fleet Management

2024-1209 Commission District(s): ALL

SWC-Statewide Contract (SWC) No. 99999-001-SPD0000183-0002 Police Pursuit and Special Service Vehicles: for use by Public Works-Fleet Management. These units will be used by all law enforcement departments and emergency responders. This request consists of purchasing from the competitively let SWC for various police pursuit and special service vehicles. This contract enables law enforcement and emergency responders to complete daily tasks that require the use of these automobiles. Awarded to Hardy Chevrolet Buick GMC Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$2,996,000.00.

Innovation & Technology

2024-1182 Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1315556 NICE Justice SaaS Solutions (Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Contract No. RP07-20): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This contract consists of purchasing from the competitively let HGAC contract for the implementation and support of the District Attorney's Office and Police Department (DA/PD) case management system and data sharing for the County. This request seeks to increase contract funds. Awarded to NICE Systems, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,745,430.00.

Facilities Management

2024-1173 Commission District(s): ALL

REN - Contract No. 1313776 Inspection and Maintenance of Fire Suppression System (Annual Contract - 2nd Renewal Option of 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Facilities Management (FM). This contract consists of providing equipment inspection and repair services for the County's existing fire suppression systems. This request seeks to ratify a previously provided thirty (30) day contract term increase effective as of October 1, 2024. This request also seeks to exercise the 2nd renewal option through October 31, 2025. Awarded to VSC Fire & Security, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$100,000.00.

2024-1177 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1196142, Snack and Vending Machine Services (Multiyear)[Revenue Generating]: for use by the Department of Facilities Management (FM). Consists of providing snack and vending machine services to various County facilities. This request seeks to extend the contract term through December 31, 2025. Awarded to: A-Action Janitorial Services dba A-Action Vending. CONTRACT TERM EXTENSION ONLY.

2024-1183 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 12 to Contract No. 1147259 Elevator, Escalator and Walkway Maintenance and Modernization Services and Related Solutions (Omnia Partners Contract No. EV2516) for use by the Department of Facilities Management (FM). This contract consists of purchasing off the OMNIA Partners Contract No. EV2516 for monthly preventative maintenance, inspections, testing and modernization of the County's elevators and associated equipment. This request seeks to extend the contract term and increase funding for monthly maintenance, emergent and unexpected repairs and inspections through November 30, 2025. Awarded to: KONE, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$805,609.39.

2024-1186 Commission District(s): ALL

Approval and Authorization to Accept and Approve the Georgia Power Electric Transportation Make Ready Program Customer Proposal Acceptance Letter

2024-1192 Commission District(s): ALL

REN - Contract No. 1270264 Maintenance, Repair, and Inspection of Overhead Doors and Gates (Annual Contract - 3rd Renewal of 4 Options to Renew): for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM), Fire Rescue Services (FR), and Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing maintenance, repair, and inspection of County overhead doors and gates. This request is to exercise the 3rd renewal option through December 31, 2025. Awarded to: D.H. Pace Company, Inc., dba Overhead Door Company of Atlanta. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,050,000.00.

Meeting Ended At:			

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC